



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1007/2024 and CRL M (BAIL)1844/2024**
MONUAppellant
Through: No appearance given

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with
PSI Varsha and SI Sanjay

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **23.07.2025**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1844/2024 (suspension of sentence)

1. Learned APP for the State states upon instructions from the victim/prosecutrix, who is present in the Court and is duly identified by the I.O., that a counsel be provided to her at State expense.
2. Accordingly, Ms.Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate, who is present in the Court and empanelled with DHCLSC, is appointed to represent the victim/prosecutrix. The I.O. shall provide a copy of the entire paper book to the learned counsel so appointed, and facilitate him in obtaining instructions from the child victim/her guardian.
3. Renotify on 18.08.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 23, 2025/na