



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1007/2024**

MONU

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
with PSI Varsha Chaudhary and SI
Pardeep, P.S. Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

18.08.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1844/2024

1. Present none for the appellant.
2. As per the nominal roll received through communication dated 22.04.2025 from the Superintendent, Distt. Jail, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P., the appellant is also involved in in C.R.NO.-200/23 registered under Sections 147/148/149/302/34 IPC at P.S-Jewar, Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.) and C.R.No.401/22 registered under Sections 20/21C/29/61 of the NDPS Act at P.S-Sarai, Faridabad.
3. Ld. APP for the State states that appellant's unexpired portion of sentence imposed in the present case is 15 years, 9 months and 22 days as on 21.04.2025, out of the maximum sentence of 20 years imposed upon the appellant under Section 376(D) IPC. It is further informed that the appellant has faced trial for gang rape wherein trial against one of the co-accused



stands abated on account of his demise vide order dated 15.09.2023.

4. Renotify on 14.11.2025.

5. In the meantime, a report from the Member Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority, Rouse Avenue Court, New Delhi, be requisitioned regarding the status of compensation awarded to the victim/prosecutrix.

CRL.A. 1007/2024

List in due course.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 18, 2025

ga