



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1007/2024, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1844/2024

MONU

.....Appellant

Through: None

Versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta
(DSLISA) Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta,
Ms. Mausī Yadav, Mr. Sidharth
Barua, Ms. Navneet Kaur and Ms.
Shivani Rampal, Advocates.
Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu (DHCLSC), Mr.
Lalit Choudhary and Mr. Aditya
Ranjan, Advocates for Procedutrix/
Victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

14.11.2025

%

1. None appears for the appellant.
2. Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, learned counsel for the victim, refers to the order dated 18.08.2025, according to which the appellant is stated to be lodged in District Jail, Gautam Budh Nagar.
3. This order be communicated to the appellant through the concerned Jail Superintendent.
4. Learned counsel for DSLISA, has handed over a report on the aspect



of compensation, which is taken on record.

5. Renotify on 06.02.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/sn