



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1007/2024 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 1844/2024

MONU

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with SI Vandana, PS - Mehrauli. Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu and Ms. Devyani Singh, Advocates for victim (DHCLSC). Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, Ms. Mansi Yadav, Mr. Sidharth Barua, Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta, Ms. Navneet Kaur and Ms. Shivani Rampal, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

06.02.2026

1. No representation for the appellant.

2. Issue production warrant for securing the presence of the appellant before the Court. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to produce the appellant through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.



3. List on 28.04.2026.

4. The learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the compensation as ordered by the trial court has been disbursed to the victim in this case. He, therefore, seeks discharge from the present case.

5. The learned counsel for the DSLSA stands discharged.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2026

kd